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HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by The Hawkins Family Organization
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, Editor

PURPOSE: The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985. It is conducted by mail
and has no scheduled meetings. The purposes are: To promote genealogical research
on Hawkins families and related lines; to promote and share family history; and to
strengthen extended family ties.

NEWSLETTERS: HAWKINS HERITAGE is published three times a year in April,
August, and December. All members are encouraged to contribute letters and
material to the editor. It is preferable if you type your material, but if not covenient,
please share it anyway.

QUERIES: Members are also encouraged to send queries to the editor.

MEMBERS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS: HAWKINS HERITAGE was begun with the
hope of identifying the parents of James and Margaret ? Hawkins, b. c1765 and
1768, probably in Virginia. Taxation records show that they lived in Stafford CO
Virginia from 1793 until 1825, when they migrated to Clark CO Kentucky. One
son, John R., married into the Hawkins/Boume line, which may be a connecting
branch of the above James. Because of an apparent need for "group” research, our
publication is now open to descendants of all Hawkins lines.

Individual membership and subscription is $12 per year. Contributing Member-
ship and subscription is $20 per year (may vote).

Subscriptions begin with the April issue. Subscribers during the membership
year may receive back issues of the current year or begin with the next year and pay
for any single back issues, which are $4 each. The st issue was December 1986;
2nd, April 1987; 3rd, 1988; continuing with August and December from then on.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: You are welcome to send your Hawkins pedigree chart to be
checked with our collection. You will be given any additional information which we
might have on file, that would match up with your own. Your chart will be filed for
possible future contact. Our Hawkins ancestor files deal mostly with Hawkins of the
south and southwest, although not entirely. Cost of this service is $1 to cover search
and photocopies, plus an SASE.

OFFICERS:
President: Kathleen Briglio
Vice President, Newsletter Editor, Pedigree Service:
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76109
Send group sheets, charts, and material for publication to Olyve.
Membership Chairman:
Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92604.
Mrs. George accepts membership dues, orders, and checks for back issues.
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Photocopied from Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle, by Millie Showalter
Farmer, 3614 Harbel Drive, Bremerton, WA 98310.

by Reuben Hawkins Exec. with Thos. Hawkins his security.

State of Kentucky , Franklin Co.

On the 2lst day of Decenber 1838 personally appeared before John McKee
esqgr. a justice of the peace for the county and state aforesaid Rebecca
Hawkins a resident of the said county and state aged seventy six years, who
being first- duly sworn according to law; doth on her ocath make the following
declaration in order to obtain the benefit of the provisions made by Act of
Congress passed July 4, 1836. That she is the widow of Reuben Hawkins
deceased who was a soldier in the war of the revolution and as such enlisted
for a term of two years in the County of Orange and state of Virginia.

Under Capt. Francis Taylor and in the regiment of Colonel John Spotswood.
She cannot state precisely at what time her husband enlisted, but she knows
it was’on the same day that Elisha Hawkins did enlist and for the same term,
and that they belonged to the same company and regiment. Said Elisha was a
pensioner of the United States till his death, which took place in November
1822, and resided in Franklin County and drew his pension at the agency in
Lexington, Kentucky; by reference to whose declaration the day of her deceased
husband's enlistment will accurately appear. She knows that her husband was a
an officer during his revolutionary service, and that while he belonged to
the army, he did occasionally engage in the County of Orange and the surround=
ing counties as a recruiting officer , dressed in his regimentals; and that
twice, if not oftener, he took his recruits up to the army and again returned
upon that business. She stated that her husband was either an Ensign or
Lieutenant for the whole time of his service, or at least from a day or two
after his enlistment till he left the American Army. She states that her
said husband served faithfully from the time. of his enlistment until sometime
in the winter after his marriage, but what time precisely she cannot now re-
call. She further states that her said husband was in the County of Orange
engaged as a recruiting officer at the time he courted her, and that they
were married by Parson Mary of the Church of England in August seventeen
hundred and seventy eight, but on what day of the month she cannot now
certainly recollect. She states that her said husband Reuben Hawkins died in
the month of August 1812 that she has no family record of her marriage, and
knows of no record witness of the said marriage anywhere. She further
states that she well recollecth that in the fall after her said marriage with
the said Reuken Hawkins deceased, that he took his recruits to the army. That
she went with him upon that occasion, as far as Fredericksburg, Virginia and
that during the remaining Winter he resigned and came home to Orange County
where they resided. She does not know what has become of her said husband's
discharge. She thinks it was lost by him during his life. She has remained a
widow ever since the death of her said husband, as will now fully appear by
reference to the proof herto annexed.

Sworn to and subscribed on the day and year above written.

Rebecca Hawkins her X mark




The deposition of Jehu Hawkins aged eighty two years taken at the house of
William Hawkins in the County of Woodford on the 29th day of October 1838, who
being first duly sworn, upon oath states, that he recollecth distinctly that
Reuben Hawkins, dece 'sed, whose widow, Rebecca Hawkins, now resides in Frank-
lin Co, Ky, enlisted in the war of the revolution for two years, in the
company of Capt. Francis Taylor of Orange County, VA. He does not now
recollecth at what time said Hawkins enlisted but he knows that it was at the
early stage of the revolutionary war, and he is certain that it was in the
first company of reqgulars that was raised in Orange County, but he does not
know whither he was in the continental service, or the service of the state of
Virginia. According to the best of deponent's recollection said Reuben
Hawkins was a sergeant from the commencement of his service; but he knows
that some short time after he left Orange County with his company, that he
returned to said county, dressed in regimentals, as a recruiting officer kut
whether he held the office of Lieutenant or Ensign when he returned to Orange,
deponent cannot now recollect. Though he is certain it was one or the other.
He knows that said Hawkins was engaged as a recruiting officer, in the countie
of Orange, Culpeper, Louisa and other counties in that part of Virginia for
some time and he recollecth that he took his first recruits on to the army, an
and again returned, and was engaged for sometime in enlisting soldiers, and
whilst thus engaged in collecting these sworn parcel fo recruits, he courted
his wife, the said Rebecca Hawkins, and was married to in the County of
Spotsylvania, Virginia, at the house of the Parson, near old Mr. Edwards, her
father's. Deponent was present and witnessed their marriage, and knows it was
during the war of the revolution, but at what time he cannot now recollect.

He knows however that said Reuben Hawkins, deceased, was married in his
regimentals, and whilst he was engaged as an officer in the recruiting service
of the county: but how long after his marriage it was before said R. Hawkins
left the army he cannot recollect. He recollecth that Elisha Hawkins, deceas =-
ed the brother of Reuben, enlisted at the ametime and in the same company
with Reuben, for two years that he served out his term, and was a pensioner of
the government till his death, which took place four or five years ago, and he
is strongly impressed with the belief, that when Elisha left the army and re-
turned home, that Reuben was still in the army holding the commission of
Ensign or Lieutenant. Ye does not know whither Reuben continued all the time
he was in the army in the company of Capt. Taylor, or ot; for after he first
left home in the service (when deponent saw him during his service) he was in
Orange and the surrounding counties, engaged as a recruiting officer enlisting
men, and taking them on to the army. His recollection is now too frail to
speak positively as to time or dates, but he thinks he is not mistaken in
saying that said Reuben Hawkins was engaged more than twelve months as a
recruiting officer as aforesaid.

Sworn and subscribed before Bernard Gaines Esquire, a justice of the
peace for the County of Woodford and State of Kentucky this day and year

first above written.
Signed x his mark Jehu Hawkins




MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY - WILL BOOK 13 - PAGE 360

REUBIN HAWKINS this 15th of September 1848 at Home in Mercer County, Kentucky.
This is my last will and testament for the act of my last will I bequeath or give to
my deughter, Emeline Hurst, one negro boy name, Andy, her life time and at her death
ho is to go to Harmon Hurst and his children after him. I bequeath or give to my
granddayghter, Elizabeth Jane Hurst, two negro boys, John and Dick and one negro girl
name, Margret, to her and her children forever and if she dies without a living child
they go to her brothers and sisters and their children forever, end I give her one
bed, bedsted and bed clothing, one beauro and my small clock in my room and one big
spinning wheel, and her rone Mare, bridle and seddle and one milch cow. I likewise
give to Elizabeth Jane Hurst my Chaplin farm containing one hundred and thirty one
or two acres, my Tom Rite farm to be hers forever end her children after her and if
she dies without a living child it is to go to her living brothers and sisters and.
their children of the theirs forever. I give and bequeath to my grendson, Reubin
Rowen Hurst, after my death my home farm where I now live on Salt River, containing
one hundred and thirty two acres of land and I leave R. R. Hurst the balance of my
negroes, eight in number, end after paying off my just debts the balance of the
negroes left, is to be said R. Hurst's forever and his children after him and if he
R. R. Hurst dies without a living child the land, negroes goes to his living brothers
end sisters and their children of the theirs forever and ever. I also leave to R. R.
Hurst all my moveable property of every description, Horses, Cattle, Hogs, Sheep and
every thing else that is on the farm to sell to pay off my just debts. What ever
my wife and R. R. Hurst of the farm and in the house to sell and apply
to paying the debts the said R. R. Hurst is to pay all my debts out of the property
I leave him and my wife is to live on the farm she now lives on as long as she lives
and she is to keep what house and kitchen furniture she wants. All I leave to Rowen
Hurst is to be subject to my wife's maintenance and she is to be maintained plentiful
as long as she lives on the farm I leave to seid R. R. Hurst and to have a negro to
wait on her when she wants one end R. R. Hurst is to pay my grandson, Jemes Hurst,
one hundred dollars in five years after said Rowengets the property in his hands and
I leave my grand daughter, Nency Hurst, one hundred dollars in the Harrodsburg turn-
pike road to be hers at my death. Now I don't want no court nor Jury to
this my last will and testament. Everything I own I got myself with my own labor
I therefore had a right to write this my present will, wholly written with my own
hand, is signed and sealed with my own arms,

Testator - REUBIN HAWKINS

As the boy Dick is deceased I leave my girl, Hanner, to Elizabeth Jane Hurst,
my granddaughter also I leave R. R. Hurst and my wife, Elizabeth Hawkins and Merrel
Williems my administrators to my last will and testament, June 7 day 1851.

R. HAWKINS
Witnesses! Isaac Gray
E. Magoffin

. Mercer County Sct., July Court 1851.
The foregoing last will and testament of Reuben Hawkins, deceased, was this
day produced into Court and proved by Isaac Gray and . Magoffin, two subscribing

witnesses thereto and ordered to be recorded.

Attest - Tho. Allin, c.c.




Franklin County, Kentucky - Will Book 3 - Page 217

In the name of God, Amen, I, MOSES HAWKINS of the County of Frank-
1in in State of Kentucky, being of sound and perfect mind do make
this my last will and testament in the manner following:

mhat all my just debts and funeral expenses ve first paid and
satisfied.

I give my tract of land lying on the East side of Cedar Run Branch
to my son, Burns M. Hawkins, and all on the West side, except the
lot adjoining my son, Jeptha, and one fourth of an acre, including
the graveyard which I give to my relatives as a burial ground.

I give one yoke of oxen and wagon to my son Burns, above named, by
his paying my estate one hundred dollars.

I give those things to him to enable him to support and take care
of my daughter, Elizabeth Il. Hawkins, while she remains single or
unmarried.

The lot of land adjoining my son, Jeptha, I give to him.
The balance of my estate, I leave to my four daughters:

Susanna E., wife of Cornelius Brown, Agnes Ann, wife of R. H. Hawk-
ins, Sara Rebecca, wife of Jesse Brown, Elizabeth M. Hawkins, to be
equally divided between them.

I request of or require, my son, Burns, to keep and take care of
two head of cattle, for my daughter, Elizabeth M. Hawkins.

And lastly, I appoint my son, Burns M. Hawkins, my executor, to this
ny last will and testament. In testimony whereof I have hereunto
set my hand and seal.

T do not require my son to give security for the performances of

his executor duties.
This 17th day of July, 1867
MOSES HAWKINS
Nitnesses -

John 3. Hawkins
William w. Wright

sonday, July 1lst, 1872
A writing purporting to be the last will and testament of Moses Hawkins,
deceased, was produced in court and was proven by the oaths of J. S.

Hawkins and William W. Wright, the subscribing witnesses thereto,
whereupon it was ordered that the same will be recorded, which is done.

James G. Crockett, c.f.c.c.




and of which he had no doubt- his father, Reuben Hawkins died in August
eighteen hundred and twelve, and his mother, the said Rebecca Hawkins, has
remained a widow single and unmarried ever since said period. Sworn to
and subscribed this day and year above written.

Signed WM B Hawkins

The Hawkins Family Motto 'Nil Desperandum" To be dispaired of nothing.




QUERY
Joseph Pope Hawkins

Does anyone have information on Joseph Pope Hawkins, born in
Alabama in 18682 I think the Hawkins family I am interested
in came to Texas via North Carolina, Georgia, and Alabama.
Please write Helen L. Hawkins Jones, P.0O. Box 684, Edgewood,
Texas 75117.

Hawkins - Bonds

HELP! I would appreciate any help on verification of the
following.

Was: John Coleman Hawkins b. 23 June 1786 VA, d. 11 Oct
1863, KY. Sp: Sarah Nancy Bonds, the son of John Alfred
Hawkins b. 16 Jan 1757 VA, d. 11 Nov 1831 KY?

Was John Alfred the grandson of Thomas Hawkins b. ca
1689, d 1759 VA, who founded Tom's Brook and Hawkinstown, VA
in 1854? I list his father as William, son of Thomas.

Any help would be greatly appreciated, and any information I
have will be gladly exchanged with anyone who can use it.
Paul Gene Hawkins, Rt. 4, Box 264, Carthage, Texas 75633.

Editor's note: Paul's family Bible authenticates his lineage
from John Coleman Hawkins. Sarah Hawkins was the gd of
Thomas Hawkins calé89 MD, d/o Joseph Hawkins and Sarah Ann
Marlin. If you have information concerning Sarah's children
by John Sevier, please share this information with Paul.
"Sarah was the first wife of John and was killed by Indians
at Nolichucky Fort, Washington CO TN." Also, information of
the above Thomas, founder of Tom's Brook and Hawkinstown
would be appreciated. Paul also has data on the lines of
Duncan, Boren, Williams, Delozier, Ukens, Grett and
McCallus.




QUERY
Hawkins - Cariglio
Can you add to this line?

Mattie May Hawkins b1912 - d41991.

Was daughter of Robert L. (Lee?) Hawkins b.11 Feb 1866 or
1872 in Missouri. He married Margaret Lee Rogers 31 Dec 1891
in South Canadian. Robert was son of Robert Hawkins and
Elizabeth ?, both born and died in Missouri. Please write to
Jeanne Cariglio, 2041 Carson Ave., Spring Hill, FL 34608.

Please note queries in the following article of Mimi Hawkins
Hartford, concerning her great-great-grandfather, Arculus
Cobler Hawkins.

Richard Hawkins

Does anyone have information regarding Richard Hawkins who
died in London in 1611? Elizabeth Hawkins, daughter of
Richard was born 21 Mar 1583/84, and married Richard
Anderson in London. The Andersons were the first of the
name in Virginia 1634/5 . . . Please write Paul Gilbert,
6304 Central Dr., Mukilteo, WA 98275.

Editor's Note: Does anyone have information on General Caleb
Hawkins who married Margaret Morris, then moved to TN after
War of 18127 Also seeking information on Walter Hawkins of
FL. who married Laura Snowden in the late 1800s. I would
appreciate any information. -- Olyve.




MHH 5/20.96

ARCULUS COBLER HAWKINS
1808 - 1895

Mv g.g.grandfather, Arculus Cobler Hawkins, was born May 30, 1808 in
Orange County, Virginia. At a fairly young age he moved with family members
to Kentucky and then on to Ralls County, Missouri. On January 19, 1830 he
married Cornelia Catharine Lamme. Her parents were William T. and Frances
Callaway Lamme. Frances' mother was Daniel Boone's daughter, Jemima.

In a handwritten manuscript found among old Hawkins family papers,
Mrs. James Bunting relates the following:

"Mr. Arculus Hawkins left Missouri May 28, 1852 and arrived in Calif-
ornia in September of the same year.

"He with his wife and family, which consisted of four boys and one girl,

Submitted by Mimi Hawkins Hartford, 104 Valley Circle, Mill Valley, CA 94941.




.MHH 5/20/96

namely Duff, Catharine, Arculus, Creath and Granville. Very shortly

after coming to this state they settled on Sweeney Creek where Mr. Hawkins
was making preparations to remain by building a house for the family and
also sheds for his cattle. Mr. Hawkins brought 300 head of cattle from
Missouri with him which he intended to winter on Sweeney Creek. When the
rainy season came on, every place was nothing but mud to which the cattle
had a most decided objection for one morning when the men went out to attend
to them, not one head of stock could be found near the place. An immediate
search was made for the missing animals. After several hours of diligent
search, they were all found in one place peacefully resting under a beauti-
ful oak tree which is now standing in the garden of this beautiful family
homestead, and measures 20 feet in circumference.

'"™r. Hawkins being a broad-minded man on general principles, seeing
that his cattle had brought their Missouri intelligence with them to the
Golden State, exclaimed, 'Well! In so much that my cattle have found a
better place for themselves than I had provided for them, they know more
than I do. Forthwith I will arise from Sweeney Creek and pitch my tent on
Ulatis Creek.' He returned to Sweeney Creek and without further delay
brought all his belongings to the new home of his cattle.

'"Withstanding all those incidents, Mr. Hawkins was a very capable man.
He again made temporary preparations for his stock and family where he very
soon bought a very large farm. He established a brick yard on his place,
made his own bricks and built a large brick house for his family residence,
with a great many other improvements besides large barns and sheds which he
had the pleasure of enjoying for many years.'

According to family lore, Arculus not only signed on as a wagon train
scout and made a trip to California in 1849, he also, after having settled
in California in 1852, made more than one trip back to Missouri to bring
additional herds of cattle across the plains.

A strong earthquake rocked the Vacaville area in 1892 and, although
his brick home was not damaged, Mr. Hawkins prudently had the house torn
down and rebuilt of redwood. His last survivor to live in his home was
Nettie Hawkins Patten (daughter of Duff Green Hawkins) who died in 1976.
The house then remained vacant and burned in 1980. The area of the residence
and outbuildings is now the site of the A. C. Hawkins public park and the old
oak tree mentioned by Mrs. Bunting is still standing.

A. C. Hawkins dealt largely in hides and tallow. FHe also leased large
tracts of land in Colusa County for the harvesting of grain. In 1874 he
was listed in local newspapers as ''one of those men and companies that were
assessed at over £10,000 for tax purposes.

He was one of the charter members of the Christian Church in Vacaville
which was organized in 1855. In 1869 he was elected as one of the directors
of the Vaca Valley Railroad Company which was to connect Vaca Station (later
renamed Flmira) to Vacaville. He deeded eight acres of his land for the
establishment of a public cemetery, now known as the Vacaville-Flmira Ceme-
tery, where he was laid to rest upon his death - July &, 1895.
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Newspaper clipping: ''Death of an Old Resident. Mrs. Cornelia C. Hawkins
Quietly Passes Away. Was in Her Ninety-fifth Year and Had Resided
in This Vicinity Since 1852.'" Vacaville, Solano County, California.
Vacaville Reporter, August 22, 1904.

In the death of Mrs. Cornelia C. (Lamme) Hawkins, a woman of great age
and strong character has passed away.

Mrs. Hawkins was born in Warren County, Missouri, March 1, 1&10, and
died at the old family home near Vacaville, August 23, 1904 at the advanced
age of 94 years and 5 months.

She came across the plains with her husband and children in 1852. In
the fall of that year Mr. Hawkins came to this vicinity, bought several hun-
dred acres of the Vaca grant, and settled down for life on his new possessions,
his home being two miles east of Vacaville. He was born in Orange County,
Virginia, May 30, 1808. His father moved to Lexington, Kentucky and thence
to Missouri. From that state, he came to California fifty-two years ago.

Arculus Cobler Hawkins was a man of rugged nature, keen in business
matters, a strong friend, given to hospitality and firm in his religious
beliefs.

In 1854 he and his wife became charter members of the Christian Church
of Vacaville township, and he helped to erect on his own land the first house
of worship. This building stood on what is now the south end of H. F. Jewett's
land, the spot being included within the limits of his grove. Later, at Mr.
Hawkins' own expense, the building was removed to the town of Vacaville, to
the site still occupied by the Christian Church.

Mr. Hawkins' devotion to the church was shared by his wife, and through-
out her life her Bible was her greatest treasure. She was the last of the
charter members of the church. Mrs. Hawkins was frugal, industrious, kind-
hearted, enduring patiently the trials of the pioneer days and always a
devoted mother.

Her active days practically closed some eight years ago, when she was
stricken with blindness, and with the infirmities of age, but she had far
outlived the allotted age of mankind before she showed signs of physical decay.

Her funeral took place at her old home (now the residence of her son
Duff) where she had lived so long, her sons J. Creth and Duff G. and their
families and a large assembly of friends being present. The services were
conducted by her pastor, Rev. J. E. Denton, and her neighbor, Rev. H. F.
Jewett, and her body was laid to rest in the Vacaville Cemetery by the side
of her husband, who in early years gave the land for the purposes of a cemetery.

They were both pioneers worthy of remembrance. They were among the brave
men and women who faced the perils of the plains that they might take possession
of a great state and transform it from a Mexican to an American commonwealth.
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Newspaper clipping: "An Old Resident Passes Away. Fnd of an Eventful Life -
A Liberal Man and a True Friend.' Vacaville, Solano County, California,
Vacaville Reporter, July 13, 1985.

With the death of Arculus C. Hawkins at the ripe old age of 87 years,
Solano County loses one of its most prominent citizens, and one identified
with the growth and development of the state. Like many of the early
settlers of this county, he was a native of Virginia. At an early age his
parents moved to Kentucky. His early manhood found him a resident of
Missouri. In the latter state he farmed and dealt extensively in cattle.

At the outbreak of the gold fever he had already amassed a considerable for-
tune. He soon determined to leave for the Pacific Coast and in the latter
part of 1851, he journeyed across the plains, arriving in California in 1852.
Differing from many others he at once sought a location to engage in farming
and cattle raising, and for this purpose bought an extensive tract in what
was then Vacaville township, and a portion of which was cut off and is now in
Flmira township. Here up to the time of his death he engaged in farming, at
times cultivating large tracts in Colusa county.

He was a man who always took a great interest in religious education
and a large portion of the fortune he had amassed was spent in aiding
churches and kindred institutions.

At one time he became heavily involved by reason of extensive endorse-
ments for friends, and was obliged to pay in one transaction $53,000 for
friends he had trusted. Mr. Hawkins paid every cent of his obligations,
though it took him some years to repair his shattered fortune.

He was a man of phenominal physique and many stories are current of
his power as a wrestler and a runner. An anecdote will illustrate his
character. While running a threshing outfit, at a time when he was between
sixty and seventy, he bantered any of his men to wrestle him for his harvest
wages, if he lost agreeing to pay double, and if he won he was to pay nothing.
The challenge was quickly taken up by a sturdy Irishman named Mike. It
took but a minute for the Irishman to find that Uncle Arculus was a better
man. The defeated wrestler worked the season through, but when the old
gentleman was paying off, did not go to the house for his money. Mr. Hawkins
sent for him and offered his summer's wages. ''Sor,'" said Mike, " I lost
fairly and I claim nothing." 'Oh, Mike," said Mr. Hawkins, "it is easy for
a Missourian to out wrestle an Irishman. Here is your money.' and it was paid.

Mr. Hawkins leaves a widow, two sons, Creath and Duff Hawkins, a brother
Col. Sames Hawkins of Alameda one of the best known democratic politicians,
and several grandchildren. The funeral took place Tuesday from the Christian
Church.

< .
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On land that was formerly owned by Hawkins is now found: The Vacaville-
Elmira Cemetery, Vaca Valley Hospital, Vacaville Commons, the Vacaville Civic
Center Complex, Vacaville Fire Station #2 and Hawkins Park, as well as many

residences.
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Source Materials

Bunting, Mrs. James. ''The History of the First Settlers in Elmira Town-
ship." Undated, hand-written manuscript /s/ Mrs. James Bunting,
Centerville, Alameda County, California. (This would have been
written sometime after June 18, 1905, the death date of Duff Green
Hawkins, who is noted as deceased in the manuscript.)

Limbaugh, Ronald H. and Walter A. Payne. Vacaville: The Heritage of a
California Community. Vacaville City Council, 1978.

Morebeck, Nancy. 'A. C. Hawkins - Solano Pioneer.' Solano Historian.
Solano County Historical Society. Vol. X, No. 2, December 199%4.

Hawkins Family Bible
Hawkins family oral history

Querries and Comments

1. Any information on the parents of Arculus Cobler Hawkins would be
greatly appreciated. Was he the son of the Arculus who is mentioned
in the 1789 will of William Hawkins? Or was he the son of Reuben
Hawkins (See HH Issue 27, April 1996)?

2. Of A. C. Hawkins' four children that lived to adulthood, I have no record
of Jacob Creath after his parents' deaths. The Historical Atlas Map
of Solano County shows him as a property owner in 1878. My father
(Robert Boone Hawkins Sr.) remembers meeting his son, Chet or Chess,
in the 1920's and described him as a tall man who lived in Marysville,
CA. Also, after my parents were married (1935) they were invited to
Chet's son's wedding in Sacramento but were unable to attend.

4. Jacob Creth, as his name is spelled in the family bible, was undoubtedly
named after Jacob Creath, an early minister in the Disciples of Christ
(Christian Church) in Kentucky.

5. Catharine Waul Hawkins - perhaps her middle name was phonstically mis-
pelled and was taken from Flizabeth Wall, wife of William Hawkins -
see HH Issue 27, April 96, pg. 5.

6. Mrs. James Bunting is unknown to me. She lists Granville Hawkins as
coming across the plains with his parents. The family bible lists him
as dying in 1838.

7. In the '"births'" section of the family bible there is a note that reads:
'"NDisappeared on Green River during an Indian attack while crossing the
plains in 1852. Party camped about a week and searched in vain for
child." It is unclear if this refers to Chapel Carstarphen Hawkins
who died June 10, 1852.

Please direct any information, comments, etc. to Mimi Hawkins Hartford,
104 Valley Circle, Mill Valley, CA 94941 (415) 388-0732. Many thanks!
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MHH 5/20/96

) FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband's Full Name ARCULUS COBLFR HAWKINS
This information Obtained From: |s2*] Day Month Year Cily, Town or Place County or Provinca, elc. Stale or Country | Add. Infa. on Husbi
- Hawkins Family Bible lean | 30 S 1808 Orange yA
Crv'nd
— Vacaville Reporter mae | 19 1 1830 MO
oean| 8 7 1895|Vacaville Salana CA
= Latter Day Saints Burial | - Vacaville-Flmira Cometery
Paces of Residencs Orange Co. VA:Ralls Co M) Vacawdille CA
Occupation Rancher Church Afliiation ChY itary Rec.

of Residece Warren Co, M), VAcaville, CA

!i His Father Mother's Maiden Name

L]

S{’ Wife's Full Maiden Name CORNELIA CATHARINE [AMME

H - Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, elc State or Country | Add. Inla on Wil.
;g% aw | 1 3 1810 Warren MO

51! Cnend

i_}.‘ oean |23 8 1904 Vacayille Solana CA

i o Vacaville Finira Cemerery

{ Woosa ¥

i

| =

Acdress oceupation Housewi fe Chureh Attiation Chr st§an Chy n-cliitary Rec
City, State T -
Dlllyl Her Father ‘Jillim T m Mothers Maiden Name
Sax | Doae e o o St Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add.’infa on Childr
1 Frances Elizabeth |emn 111 2 1831 MO
Ann Hﬁl Bjns Marr.
. Full Name of Spouse Death 4 1 1839 MO
N/ A Burial_ MO
2 Dandridge Granvill |ean | 8 1833 MO
ins Mant.
Full Name ol Spouse Death 29 12 1838 MO
Czarina Briant son [28 9 1834 Ralls MO
F Hawkins Mar,
Full Name of Spouse loean [I3 3 1851 MO
N/A Burial
I 4 Stilth Mead san | 3 5 1836 M)
M wikin: Mar.
Full Nama of Spouse oan| 8 7 1837 MO
N/A Burial MO
5 Duff Green san [28 5 1838 Ralls MO
M Hawkins mar [28 10 1870 | Santa Rosa Sonoma CA
Full Nama of Spouse oean [18 6 1905 | Vacaville  Solano CA
‘ Willie Jane S  Buta Vacaville-Flmixa Cemetery
_ | eJames William s 11 3 1840 M)
M Hawkins Man.
Full Name of Spouse ] Death 5 1 1843 MO
N/A Burlal MO
7Catharine Waul aan 19 1 1843 Ralls MO
B Hawkins wer. |4 9 1864 |Vacaville Solano CA
Full Name of Spouse | Coath 8 3 879 |Vacaville Solano CA
John M. Oilar Burlal Vacaville-Flmira Cemetery
gJacob Creth s |9 8 1844 Ralls M
M | Hawkins Ma. |7
Full Namae of Spouse Deatn [?
2 Bural
9Joseph Samuel sn |5 4 1848 MO
Full Nama of Spouse ocean IR 1 1849 MO
N/A Burial
10 Arculus Cobler ann |9 8 1849 Ralls MO
Mmae 21 12 1870 Solano CA
Full Name of use
Nhrgas':-.ét Jane Ellis ::: SUEE Solano A
M {1 M%Scarstaw L:l_:: 27 12 1851 M)
. Full Name of Spouse oaan| 6 10 1852 CA?
WA -
n Luzenia 8inn 1 1 1854
F |72 Rawkins e A
Full Name of Spouse oean | 17 12 1855 CA
N/A po
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John H. Hawkins - Rachel Richards

Submitted by Nancy Shockey, 10616 N. 47th Lane, Glendale, AZ 85304.

Nancy's parents: Imogene Hawkins born Traskwood, Saline CO,
AR on Apr. 13, 1928. Died Garden Grove, CA on April 4, 1959.
Married at Ridgefield, Clark CO, WA 20 Apr 1946 to LeeRoy
Ralph Colby. Born Tillamook, OR on 31 Jan 1924. (Living) 2nd
marriage to: Robert Edmund Hylla cal955 in CA. Father to Lee
Roy Colby, Raymond Willmer Colby. Mother, Estelle Lillian
Higley.

G-parents: Barney Herbert Hawkins was born in Traskwood, AR
on 1 July 1890. Died in Phoenix, AZ on 21 Feb 1958. Married
at Traskwood, Saline CO ARon 2 Sept 1910. to Mona Grace
Benedict, born Arkadelphia, AR on 29 Jan 1893. Died in
Portland, OR on 11 Mar 1951. Father was Corydon Julius
Benedict, mother, Cora Lee Brasswell.

G-grandparents: John Cisero Hawkins, born Saline CO, AR on
15 Apr 1854. Died Traskwood, AR on 28 Oct 1901. Married at
Benton AR on 29 Nov 1875 to Laura L. Mitchell, born Saline
CO AR on 21 Aug 1859. Died Traskwood, AT on 21 Feb 1914.
Father, Dr. Alphonso Franklin Mitchell. Mother, Sarah
Phillips.

GG G-parents: John H. Hawkins' parents were born in
Kentucky. John was born in TN on 30 Mar 1825. Died in Saline
CO AR on 25 Aug 1884. Married Rachel Richards born in AR.
She died in AR in 1914. Daughter of Hannah Richards. Rachel
married after John's death to her son-in-law, Alphonso P.
Mitchell.

Please put your name on each page of information you send to
the editor. Even if your material is stapled, please write
your name on the back of each page. Thanks!

16




HAWKINS LINES

Submitted by Wanita Lucas, 100 W. Fourth Street, Pana, IL, 62557.

| find that our various Hawkins families used the same or similar first names for their children.
There were so many with the same name that it is difficult to identify and set up family groups.

| am going to try to give more information on some of these Hawkinses, so that it may be
possible to make some connections. First here is a brief summary of what we find in various
references to Williams. | have Williams in my Hawkins line. My grandfather was a William.

Milly Farmer in her book lists some Williams she has found. In the book, Forks of the Elkhorn, a
joking reference is made as to the number of Billys in early Kentucky. Milly claims her ancestor
was a William. Some of the Williams she has mentioned will be summarized here.

First we find references to some of that Plymouth sea Captains' families. There was a William
Hawkins in each generation of that line, it seems. Sir John Hawkins' father was Capt. William
Hawkins, and Sir John had a brother, William. Many Hawkins families claim one of this family as
an ancestor. Capt. William Hawkins died at Plymouth, England in 1589. Some of his sons, or
grandsons, may have been early immigrants to Virginia.

One early immigrant to Virginia was William Hawkins, who was at James City in 1637. There
was also a William Hawkins, early immigrant to Barbados, at about the same time. In the early
land grants, Theodore Mayes lists William Hawkins as a person he had transported to the
colonies, for which he was granted a headright. This was in 1637—probably the William at
James City.

Edward Claypoole, an Indiana genealogist who researched Hawkins families, states that he
thinks the earliest Hawkins families in Virginia had either a John, William, or a Benjamin as the
immigrant ancestor. There are many traditions of Hawkins brothers coming to the New World.

A William immigrated to the Providence plantations in 1638. His line has been researched and
many family lineages found in the New England states are reported as descended from him.

Some of the early Hawkins families in Maryland had Williams among their family members.

One of the earliest Williams | find in Virginia was William Hawkins, who had a will dated 24
March, 1654/55, recorded 25 June, 1655. He named his wife, Sarah, leaving the whole estate to
her. At her decease, the estate was to go to Argoll Blackstone, (who may have been his son-in-
law). He gave a heifer to John Wright.

Another William Hawkins immigrated to Va. in 1652, along with his parents and brothers, John
and Thomas, This family settled on the James River.

Reginald Smith has reported an early Virginia immigrant as William Hawkins, with a wife, Martha,
first in King William Co., Va. and then in Lunenburg Co. This William may be the ancestor of
that Hawkins line written up in the book by Delores MacDonald, and the ancestor of Joshua
Hawkins who married Sarah Cook, and who moved to South Carolina, and died there in 1801.
Joshua's will, dated 16 March, 1801, has been reported in Milly Farmer's work. Someone has
said that John Hawkins (wife reported to be Mary Long) had a brother, William. Is this that
William?

However we have a William Hawkins (wife, Mary) noted about 1737 in Spotsylvania Co., Va.
Many claim that he was a son of John and Mary (Long) Hawkins. Was he, or did he connect with

these early Hawkins immigrants? Then there is a William Hawkins with a will in Orange Co., Va,

\7




dated 1776, probably the same William. This family has been researched and reported on in the
Farmer book.

Benjamin Hawkins of Botetourt Co., Va. (one who married Martha Borden) named his oldest son
William, and Virkus reports that his father was a William. Which William?

Orange Co. was a large county, which was established from part of Spotsylvania Co., and
perhaps one of the Williams we find in that area was a descendant of some of these earlier
Williams.

Now | find a William Hawkins who had a will in Frederick Co., Va. in 1782. You will remember
that Frederick Co. was established from the western part of Orange Co. This William Hawkins
will names his wife, Jane, and sons—Abel, Asa (Amos?), Moses, John, Richard, and William. A
researcher with whom | corresponded has this family as her ancestor, and has done a lot of
research on them. She says the DAR records claim this William was a son of Thomas Hawkins,
who had a will in Frederick Co., Va. in 1759. (The will is not now available), but the DAR record
goes ahead and says Thomas had a wife, Mary, and sons—Thomas, William (born 1717, married
Jane Sharpe), Joseph who married Sarah Ann Edwards, Andrew born 1723, and John born
1725. Thomas Hawkins is noted on the rent rolls for Frederick Co., Va. in 1746, for 359 acres.

John Hawkins, son of William and Jane (Sharpe), joined the Revolutionary Army at age 16, and
has been listed as a Rev. War soldier. He married Frances Thorpe on 1 Jan., 1782. He died in
Hart Co., Ky. in 1831. He had ten children—William, Coleman, Frances, Andrew, James,
Samuel, Mary, Washington, Lucy, and John, Jr. Some of these children were living in Hart Co.,
Ky. in 1850., Andrew, James, SamuelJohn and Coleman are shown in Hart Co., in the 1850
census. Some of the grandchildren moved to Miller Co., Mo.

A Wiiliam Hawkins referred to by Milly Farmer in her list—the one in Campbell Co., Va. in 1800,
and the one who had sons, James, Littleberry, and Benjamin is one that is difficult to connect
anywhere. Milly also has the reference to William and his wife, Mary, with will in Campbell Co.,
1793, which is the same Hawkins line.

This William Hawkins line is mentioned in the book by Ackerly, Our Kin , which states that
William Hawkins bought land in Bedford Co., Va. in 1781. He moved to Campbell Co., Va. and
died there in 1793. His will in Campbell Co., Va. names wife, Mary, children--William, Littleberry,
Robert, Joseph, Benjamin, James and Mildred Hicks. Some of these children are named in
marriages in Bedford and Campbell Co.

William Hawkins and Nancy Littenfield, step-dt. of James Shearer, married Dec. 29, 1791, surety
Richard W. Hicks.

Littleberry Hawkins and Jane Shearer, dt. of James Shearer, June 18, 1796

Richard Hicks and Mildred Hawkins, Jan. 27,1790

All above in Campbell Co., Va.

Benjamin Hawkins and Polly Hewitt, April 28, 1804, Wm. Hawkins, surety.

Joseph Hawkins and Nancy Giles, March 25, 1799, consent of John Giles

Moses Hawkins and Betsey Baker,. Nov. 13, 1804

James Hawkins and Mary Ann Rather, June 2, 1828

These were in Bedford Co., Va. (Some of these marriages are listed with Quaker marriages.)
(Also remember that there were other Hawkins families in this same general area, and it is
possible some of these marriages are not for the William whose family we are researching here.)

Ackerly also takes up Robert Hawkins, who died in Bedford Co.,Va. on July 14, 1820. He

married in 1794 Nancy Fourqueran, and their children are listed. He may be the son of William,
and of course he might be the older Robert noted in the tax lists.
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There was an older Robert Hawkins mentioned in 1787 in Campbell Co., who was not tithable
(probably due to age), and | thought perhaps he might have been a brother of William? In this
tax list William is listed with only one son 16 years old and older. Were the other sons younger
than 16?

Another William Hawkins of Essex Co., Va., a son of John Hawkins, and a grandson of Thomas
Hawkins, the early immigrant who lived in Rappanhannock Co., Va., and who was a burgess, has
been researched by several. | will briefly summarize what | have on his ancestry and his family.

Thomas Hawkins was a prominent planter in the old Rappahannock Co. He had many land
entries, transported several persons for headrights, and is referred to many times in records of
that county. He is reported to have married Mary Lucas, probably in England, and her father,
Thomas Lucas, stated he transported Thomas Hawkins to Va. Both Thomas Lucas and Thomas
Hawkins were burgesses. Thomas Hawkins had a will dated 8 Feb., 1675, and probated in
1677. At that date he was married to Frances (perhaps Bloomfield?) Mary is not shown in
deeds with him after 1664.

The will mentions wife, Frances, and children, Elizabeth, Thomas, Jr., John and Hannah.
Hannah married Col. William Moseley, and their children were William, John, and Martha
Moseley. The younger son, John, who was a minor at the time of his father's death, married a
sister of Hannah's husband—Elizabeth Moseley. The son, Thomas Hawkins, Jr. seems to have
died without children in the late 1600's. John inherited most of the estate.

John Hawkins died in St. Anne's Parish, Essex Co., Va. in 1725-26, leaving a will, in which he
named his wife, and children—Thomas, William, Mary and Elizabeth. The children were from his
marriage to Elizabeth., His second wife was Grace Stollard. She was the one mentioned in the
will and was the executor of his will. The son Thomas, Jr. married Ann Covington, and died in
1739.. This family was detailed in Milly Farmer's book, information from Mrs. Dorothy Hawkins.

The son, William was a blacksmith, and a minor at the time of his father's death. He married
Margaret (Perhaps Connor?) He died in 1769, leaving these children— Elizabeth Moseley
Hawkins, Sabrinah Boutwell, Margaret, John, Thomas, Levin, Burkenhead, and William. Wills of
some of these sons appeared in the Hawkins Heritage at one time.

William's sister, Elizabeth Hawkins, married Joseph Reynolds. The other sister, Mary Hawkins,
married John Boutwell.

One William Hawkins married Ann (Nancy) Hogg, a daughter of Peter Hogg on Feb. 22, 1787 in
Orange Co. Her mother gave consent. Peter Hogg was one of the prominent early attorneys in
Va. William and Ann settled in Augusta Co,, Va.

Was this William, the one mentioned as a “hatter" in Augusta Co.? Or was that an earlier
William? And the one who was delinquent on his taxes in 17737

We have a William Hawkins, referred to as a Rev. soldier. This William bom in Rochbridge Co,
Va. June 30, 1764. He applied for a pension, and lived in Mason Co., W. Va. in 1833. He is
mentioned in 1840 as living in the home of Nancy Hawkins, aged 76. Could he be the William
who married Ann Hogg? | wondered if the William who married Ann Hogg could be William, son
of Benjamin and Martha (Borden) Hawkins, but | have nothing to prove that.

There are more Williams in later generations of Hawkins families, but | have no information to
connect them to the early Hawkins immigrants.
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William Hawkins (Son of William Hawkins) - Jane Sharp

Submitted by Paul Gene Hawkins, Rt. 4 Box 264, Carthage, TX 75633.

PEDIGREE CHART

17 Jul 1996 Chart no. 1
Ordinance Codes: .
B=Baptized 8 EEBK Ditus BAWKINS-39---vemmmemmmmccnena-
'E:Engowed N: 10 Mar 1822
P=Sealed to parents PLACE:
§=Sealed to spouse MARR: 1846 -9
C=Children's ordinances 4 Thomas Moses HAWKINS=20-------=cccccem=nn PLACE:
BORN: 24 Nov 1856 DIED: 16 Jan 1876
PLACE: chkory Co.,¥o. PLACE: Wheatland,Ko., Hickory,Co.
MARR: 23 Jan 1881 <=1
PLACE: ngs Prairie, Mo 9 Emilﬁ BOND-40-====-m=mmcomcmoccccccacacnn
DIED: 19 Rov 1929 BORN: 12 Oct 1828
PLACE: Weaubleau,Xo. HBickory Co. PLACE: Kg-Tn
2 Willian Epp HAVKINS R il DIED: Mar 1910
BORN: E Kec 1881 PLACE: Palco,Ks.,Rooks Co.
PLACE: Weaubleau,Mo. ,chkory Co. '
MARR: 15 Nay 1904 10 James Kadison DELOZIER-208------===--====
PLACE: BORN: 27 May 1813
DIED: 26 Dec 1950 PLACE: Xw s Prame Mo
DPLACE: Chandler, Ok.,Lincoln Co. NARR: --61
5 Hargaret Ellen DELQZIER-2]1--==--cccem=n== PLACE: ngs Prame Mo
CH 8 DIED: 15 1897
PLACE: Baptxst Church, KPX¥ PLACE: Xmgs Prairie, Mo
DIED: 28 Nov 1951
. PLACE: Weaubleau,Xo.,Bickory Co. 11 Xalissa Jane T0DD-209--==-ceeecocccccaann
1 Paul ¥illiams BAWKINS=13----cesmmomomonos BORN: 1828
“ BORN: 12 May 1905 PLACE: Tennessee
PLACE: Sg xngfleld Ko. DIED: 1 )
MARR: Auti 19 -5 PLACE: Gerster, Mo.,St.Clair County
PLACE: Osceola, Mo. ,St Clair Co. )
DIED: 12 Jul 1954 12 Larkin WILLIAMS-293--emmsrrmmmmmmmmennnns
PLACE: Wichita, Kansas Sedgwick Co. BORN:
Gladys Pear] BOREN-14---------s=====-- PLACE:
Spouse MARR: --108
6 William Rhyner WILLIAMS-26----==-==----n- PLACE:
BORN: 2 Dec 1832 DIED:
PLACE: PLACE:
MARR: 16 May 1854 --8
PLACE: 13 Katherine KOONTZ-294-----c-cevmcmcmnncann
DIED: 19 Jan 1895 BORN:
PLACE: PLACE
31l Daxsg WILLIAMS-17eemmmmeommnommmanm-- DIED:
BORN: Jun 1879 PLACE:
'PLACE: Humansville, Mo.,HBickory Co.
DIED: 24 Sep 196 14 Mathew BOSWELL-299-=---cvecemmmmmmnaaann.
PLACE: Oklahoma City,0Ok,0klahoma Co. gER}C(E 24 Nov 1791
MARR: -1
1 Ehzabeth Francis BOSWELL=27---===--s===- PLACE:
BORN: 28 Jan 1836 ! DIED:
ACE: PLACE:
Name and address of submitter: DIED: 25 Jun 1918
PLACE: Bumansville,Mo.,Polk Co. 15 Elizabeth ROGERS-300--<=veemmccmmnmcncnn-
BORN: 25 Mar 1804
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE
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Ordinance Codes:
B=Ba§tized

E=Endowed

P=Sealed to parents
S=Sealed to spouse
C=Children's ordinances

¢ 23 Jun 1786
PLACE: Halifax Co, Va.
MARR: 1808 --10
PLACE: Hamgshire Co.,Va
DIED: 11 Oct 1863

—

: 10 Mar 1822
PLACE:
MARR: 1846  --9

PLACE:
DIED: 16 Jan 1876

Spouse

3 Sarah Nancy BOND-51---------===---

BORN: 8 Feb 1782
PLACE: Virginia
DIED: 14 Jul 1839

PLACE: Brumley,¥o,¥iller Co.

Name and address of submitter:

2 John Coleman HAWKINS-50--------=--
BORN:

PLACE: Elizabethtown,Ky,Bart Co

EEBKNDH“S BAWKING-39--------====~

PLACE: Wheatland,Mo.,Hickory,Co.
Emily BOND-40----=-======---------

PLACE:
MARR:
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:

5 Francis Jane THORP-56
BORN:

PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:

7 Elizabeth-227
BORN:
PLACE:

DIED:
PLACE:

6 John BOND-226
BORN:

PEDIGREE CEART
17 Jul 1996

Frederick Co.,Va
1 Jan 1782 --12
Frederick Co.,Va
11 Nov 1831
Hammonville,Ky.,TF,B,Hart Co.

PLACE:

MARR: --66

PLACE:

DIED:

PLACE: Brumley,Mo.(?)

Brumley,Xo.(?)
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8 Willian BAWKING-360------n=======n=n====-
BORN: 1717

4 John Alfred HAWKINS-57--=======-cmcmceme-
BORN: 16 Jan 1757

PLACE: Frederick Co.,Va
MARR: --131

PLACE:

DIED:

PLACE: Hawkinstown, Va.,TsBV

9 Jane SHARP-365---=-==m===mmmmccmcmennom-
RN:




Ordinance Codes:
B=Bagtized

E=Endowed

P=Sealed to parents

§=Sealed to spouse

C=Children's ordinances 4

2 ThoRas EMKING-J97-cmnoomoomseroseeeess
BOR:
PLACE:

MARR:

Harylaud

17115 --129

1759
PLACE: Frederick Co.,Va

—

Hl]liam EAHKIN51360 ----------------------

PLACE: Frederick Co.,Va
MARR: 1

PLACE:

DIED:

PLACE: Hawkinstown, Va.,TsBV
Jane SHARP-36
Spouse

3 MarK UNK=358-samevasmmmacnmnonnnannanatos
BORN
PLACE:

DIED:
PLACE:

Name and address of submitter:

PEDIGREE CHART
17 Jul 1996

8
e T
PLACE:
MARR:
PLACE: 9
DIED:
PLACE
10
R N -
PLACE
DIED:
PLACE 11
12
QORN: -------------
PLACE
MARR:
PLACE 13
DIED:
PLACE
14
Tome TR
PLACE
DIED:
PLACE: 15
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=

Submitted by Claude Hawkins, 69 S. Larand-Lake MyKee Holts Summit, MO 65043.

16
E cont
8 D:
B:
P: 17
. M: B: cont _____
4 Newell Hawkins P: D:
B: 22 Jan 1836 D:
P: Boston MA P: 18
M: 1862 B: cont ____
P: Centerville, Indiana 9 D:
D: 15 Sep 1920 B:
P: Linnville community-Linn Co KS P: 19
. D: B: cont. _____
2 Orlando Edmond Hawkins P D:
B: 9 Aug 1873
P: Elk Co, Kansas 20
M: 5 Dec 1903 B: cont __
P: 10 D
D: 2 Jul 1946 B:
P: his farm home in Putnam County P: 21
M: B: cont _____
5 Mary Ann Brown P D:
B: 1 Nov 1845 D:
P: P: 22
D: 12 Jan 1924 B: cont. _____
P: Linnville community-Linn CO KS 11 D:
B:
| P: 23
. D: B: [ —
Roy Forrest Hawkins P D:
B: 10 Nov 1905
P: Putnam Co, MO 24 George Jones
M: 20 Oct 1925 [B: 22 Jan 1808 oot ___
P: Putnam Co. MO 12 Henderson Jones D: 19 Feb 1880
D: 7 Feb 1960 B: 11 Apr 1833
P: Kirksville Hospital P: KY 25 Grace Ann Burchett
. ; M: 14 Aug 1857 B: 10 Apr 1816 cont ____
6 Marion Francis Jones P: Clinton Co, KY D: AFT 1838
|B: 14 Oct 1859 D: 12 Jan 1865
P: P: 26 Thomas Hyden
M: 4 Sep 1879 . B: 1804 cont. _____
p: p 13 Phoebe Caroline Hyden D:
D: 12 Sep 1945 B: 13 Mar 1838 .
|P: Putnam Co MO P: Green Co, KY 27 Elizabeth X
! D: 4 Feb 1922 B: 1806 cont. ___
3 Lilly Louelta Jones P: Putnam Co, MO D:
B: 15 Nov 1884
p: 28
D: 5 Mar 1976 B: cont. ____
P: Unionville, MO 14 D:
| B:
i P: 29
i . 3 M: B: cont _.
|7 Emily Medlin P: D:
B: 28 Jul 1862 D:
P: P: 30
D: 27 Nov 1907 ‘B: cont ___
P: Putnam Co MO 15 ‘D:
B: \
P: 31
[Prepared 14 Jan 1996 by: D: B: cont
Claude Hawkins P: D:
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Submitted by Joyce Lent Bode, P.O. Box 1587, Bowling Green, FL 33834

Family Group Record

| Husband Garland Maupin GATES

Birth 11 Feb 1832

 Howard, MO

Garland Gates
Sarah Hawkins

Page 1

- [Deatn 25 1l 1913

I'Solano, CA

~ 3 Bunal

Vacaville/Elmira, Vacaville, CA

REFN

10.0

" [Wamage 29 Dec 1858

Suisun Valley, Solano, CA

<[ Father Jefferson Ashbrook(e) GATES (b 5 May 1804)
< Mather Talitha MAUPIN (b 23 Feb 1804)
Wife Sarah Frances HAWKINS
i Birth 19 Jul 1841 Schuyler, MO
< | Death 17 Nov 1920 Solano, CA
+ | Bunal Vacaville Elmira, Vacaville, CA

11.0

| Father Vardeman (Jeremiah) HAWKINS (b 8 Mar 1811)

Mother Margaret Louisa HULEN (b 9 Jan 1818)

Children

1[M[ Frank Henderson GATES
{ Birth 1 Oct 1859 Suisun, Solano Co., CA
| Death 11 Oct 1859 Solano, CA
e-[REFN 5.1
Genevra GATES
[~ [ Binn 24 Nov 1860 Elmira, Solano, CA
Death 22 Sep 1908
REFN 52
| Spouse James Breed MELVIN (m 18 May 1881)
Verona GATES
.| Birth 21 Jan 1863 Elmira, Solano, CA
;| Death 2 Oct 1893
REFN 33

{Spouse Henry P. STICE

Minnie Lee GATES
TBirth 26 Sep 1864 1 Elmira, Solano, CA 1
[ Death 19 Oct 1941 Anderson
-[REFN 54

" I'Spowss  Durwood PARKER (m 6 Scp 1883)

5(F | Verbeulah GATES

25 Dec 1866

[Elmira. Solano, CA

8 Feb 1924

5.5

.| Spouse Samuel B. WATTS (m 24 Nov 1896)

6 F [Lorena GATES

L. { Bt 12 Sep 1868 Elmira, Solano, CA
! [Death % Apr 1945

.[REFN 56

[ Spouse John P. HUTCHENS (m 26 Jan 1888)

Anna Ora GATES

| Birth 3 Nov 1871 T Elmira, Solano, CA

;| Residence 1949 ]
. ;| Death 1 Mar 1949 " Sacramento, Sacramento, CA
.| Bunal 1 Dixon, Dixon, CA
;i REFN [3.0

- ISpouss  George Henry LENT (m 13 Nov 1890)

8/F |Edna Irene GATES

7] Bith 13 Sep 1872 | Elmira, Solano, CA
" [Death 21 Jun 1946 |
- *[REFN 15.8

~i[Spouss _Anthony Whitc DOZIER (m 23 Mar 1901)
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Submitted by Joyce Lent Bode, P.O. Box 1587, Bowling Green, FL 33834

Family Group Record Paned
Husband Garland Maupin GATES
Wife Sarah Frances HAWKINS

Children

9[M[ Garland Montgomery "Monte" GATES
[ Birth 3 Apr 1875 Elmira, Solano, CA
. [Death 20 Oct 1951
. TREFN 5.9

. {Spows  Ella Orita FERGUSON (m 11 Dec 1898)
10[M| Robert Campbell GATES

- | Birth 21 Feb 1877 Elmira, Solano, CA

b Death 19 Jan 1934 Solano, CA

- | Burial Elmira/Vacaville, Vacaville, CA
‘| REFN S5.A

" ISpouss Gerrude MONTGOMERY (m 1906)
1 [F | Leila Edith GATES

Birth 2 Jan 1880 Elmira, Solano, CA
;| Death 30 Nov 1958
[REFN 5B

/| Spouse Leonard SMITH

Lawrence Earl GATES
;.| Birth 31 Mar 1884 Vacaville, Solano, CA

;| Death 24 Nov 1893

< [REFN 5C

Prepared 1 Jun 1996 by: Comments:
Joyce L. Bode

P.O. Box 1587

Bowling Green, FL 33834

(941) 767-0234 ‘ |

QUERY

John Crist, Sr. - Ursula Hawkins (?)

My maternal 5th gr-grandparents are John Michael Crist, Sr., and
Ursula (Hawkins??) I have been unable to prove her last Some
researchers say it is Hawkins. John Crist, Sr. was born ca 1746
in VA/Germany and possible son of Nicholas Heinrich CHRIST and
Ana Catherin NOWLIN. John died in 1830 in Wash. CO PA and married
ca 1769 in VA to Ursula (Hawkins?)John and Ursula had the

following children:

Nicholas 1770-1840, m. Catherine; George, 1772-1889, m.Catherine;
John Michael, Jr. 30-May 1774 in Wash. CO PA - 17 Sept 1845 in
Carroll CO OH, m. 11 Feb 1795 to Sarah TOLAN (these are my 4th
gr-grandparents) ; Jacob b. 15 May 1778 in Washington CO pPA, d. 8
March 1847 in Wash. CO PA, m. 25 Nov 1799 to Hannah RITTENHOUSE;
Sarah»1780—1836, m. Samuel WRIGHT; William 1784-1856, m. Hannah;
Henry b1787 in Wash. CO PA, d1863, m. Elizabeth. . . Please write
Susan Peters Zmrzel, P.O. Box 10097, Ft. Mojave, AZ 86427.
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Family Group Record

Page 1

Husband Vardeman (Jeremiah) HAWKINS

[ Birth 8 Mar 1811 Mercer Co, KY
"I Residence 1902
" | Death 10 Apr 1902 Elmira, Solano, CA
Burial Vacaville/Elmira, Vacaville, CA
“|REFN 22.0
[ Mamage 26 Nov 1836
.| Father John Carlostin HAWKINS (b abt 1786)
"/ Mother Melissa BARNES (b abt 1786)
Wife Margaret Louisa HULEN
[ [Birh 9 Jan 1818 Estill Co., KY
-1 | Death 3 Jun 1893 Elmira, Solano Co., CA
..<| Bural Elmira/Vacaville, Vacaville, CA
REFN 23.0

i, | Father William George HULEN (b 22 Mar 1788)

" Mother iMary Elizabeth SWAIN (b 25 Nov 1795)

Children
Clarence HAWKINS
Death In childhood
| REFN 11.9
Estell HAWKINS
~{ Death in childhood.
+.[REFN 11.A
Leland Barnes HAWKINS
] Birth 23 Feb 1838 Schuyler Co., MO
i» | Death 20 Feb 1924 Moneta, , CA

.| Burial

Tulare, Tulare, CA

“TREFN

11.1

Spouse Rhoda Ann FOWLER

M| Woodson HAWKINS
T Bith 1839 MO
.| REFN 11.2
5(F | Sarah Frances HAWKINS
| Birth 19 Jul 1841 | Schuyler, MO
;| Death 17 Nov 1920 | Solano, CA
<| Bunial Vacaville Elmira, Vacaville, CA

IREFN

11.0

Spouse Garland Maupin GATES (m 29 Dec 1858)

6|M| William Creath HAWKINS
_7| Birth 1844 MO
. [REFN 114
7|F [Minerva HAWKINS
Bt 1845
.| Residence
- [REFN 1.5
i : | Spousa William D. WITT (m 7 Oct 1866)
8(F | Melisa HAWKINS
| Bih 1848
' REFN 11.6
S|F |Lucinda HAWKINS
=] Birth 17 Feb 1852 MO
<. | Death 29 Apr 1909
.| Burl Vacaville, , CA
*IREFN 11.7

| Spouse M. D. COOPER (m 1868)

10/M| John C. Johnnie HAWKINS
[+ Bih 1853 MO
< | REFN 11.8
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Family Group Record

Page 2

Husband Vardeman (Jeremiah) HAWKINS

Wife

Margaret Louisa HULEN

Children

11[F [ Janette HFAWKINS

3acf Birth 1857 CA

5 [REFN

11.9

Prepared 1 Jun 1996 by
Joyee L. Bode

P.0. Box 1587

Bowling Green, FL 33834

(941) 767-0234

Comments:

% % %

Bill George, husband of our Joan, is home after six months in the hospital.

The good word is he's progressing nicely. Welcome home, Bill!

* % %
QUERIES

Katherine Cullen King is researching John Hawkins, /o of John and Hester; s/o of Admiral Sir
Richard and Judith, etc. She asks if new evidence has come to light regarding this John b1643
and buried at Slapton 1670 and his subsequent siring of children after his death. Montgomery
Seavers information asserts that John Hawkins, the "older" (1888 and earlier) records indicate
that John (born in 1643 and died in1670.) Katherine's line is Hawkins through the Smith-alias-
Noblit “troupe.” She would like very much to correspond. Write to her at 8502 West Boulevard
Drive, Alexandria, VA 22308-1917.

% % %

I'm still goin' begging for a James Hawkins, b. ca 1765 and wife, Margaret _2 , so if you run
across him, please make a note of it. Most of you know from our previous issues, that James and
Margaret had sons, William R., John R., James R., Walter R., Moses R. and daughters, Jane,
Margaret, Lucy Ann, and Sally. Where did they live before Stafford CO VA in 17917

About five subscribers descend from this line, but we have no further ancestry on James. He
could have come directly from England, but this is elusive information.

When I found the history of my ggg gf, Alexander Hawes, it was quietly listed in an uncopy-
righted manuscript in the VSL. His family lived in Essex CO, and Alexander lived near James for
for about three years, in Stafford CO. His daughter, Judah, married William R, s/o James.

James Hawkins' family came to Bath CO KY in 1826. Another Walter Hawkins lived there at
the same time. In 1850, Walter was a 70-year-old shoemaker from VA. This appreximate birth-
date of 1780, causes me to think he possibly could have been a brother of our James, inasmuch as
James nariied a son Walter . .. Do you notice this query is rambling? I think newspapers used to
write the letters, “shrdlu" to fill up space. I think I've filled up this page now.

-- Olyve H. Abbott, 3737 Sumunercrest Drive, Fort Worth, TX 76109 (817-926-2059)
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William Hawkins - Margaret Smith

4 George Henry LENT

8 Stephen T. LENT

18:30 Nov 1833

ip: Highland Mills, Orange, NY
|M: 31 Dec 1863

fP: Fairfield, Solano, CA

B: 29 Oct 1866

P: Binghampton, Solano, CA
M: 13 Nov 1890

P: Vacaville, Solano, CA

D: 10 Mar 1924

p: Sacramento, , CA

2 Stephen Marshall LENT

B: 18 Jun 1910
p: Rio Vista, Solano County, CA

[D: 18 Jul 1869
p: Binghampton, Solano, CA

9 Elizabeth RYCHARD

Chart no.

16 Henry LENT
B: 1798 cont.
o:

-

{17 Anna WEEKS

B: cont

D:

18 Marcus REICHARDT

B: 15 Jan 1832

P:VT

D: 24 Jul 1904

p: Simi Tropic, Kern, CA

8:2 Sep 1791 cont
D: 29 Jun 1881

19 Catherine STIMETZ

8: 1795 oot
D: 31 Mar 1881

20 Jefferson Ashbrook(e) GATES

M: 8 Jul 1931 B: 5 May 1804 cont.
p: Reno, , NV 10 Garland Maupin GATES D: 23 Nov 1890
D: 13 Jul 1975 B: 11 Feb 1832
p: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA p: Howard, MO 21 Talitha MAUPIN
M: 29 Dec 1858 B: 23 Feb 1804 cont.
5 Anna Ora GATES |P: Suisun Valley, Solano, CA D: 10 Mar 1860
‘ 8:3 Nov 1871 10:25 Jul 1913
p: Elmira, Solano, CA {P: Solano, CA ﬁ ardeman HAWKINS
D: 1 Mar 1949 ! |B: 8 Mar 1811 cont.
‘1 p: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA {11 Sarah Frances HAWKINS 1o 10 Apr 1902
! 8: 19 Jul 1841 ‘

p: Schuyler, MO {23 Margaret Louisa HULEN
| D: 17 Nov 1920 8:9 Jan 1818 cont...
{1 Joyce Eleanor LENT p: Solano, CA D: 3 Jun 1893
[B: 14 Nov 1932
p: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA 24 Gilman MERRILL

M: 1 Jul 1951 [8:19 Sep 1806 cont. __
bR — 12Daniel Page MERRILL |5, 26 Jan 1886
D: |8: 10 May 1846
P: ip: Boston, Suffolk, MA {25 Mary Goss PAGE
, M 1871 B: 25 Jul 1814 cont. __
! ‘s Austin Page MERRILL _IP:IL D: 19 Mar 1899
| {8:23 Aug 1875 {D: 6 Nov 1902
p: Shasta, CA |p: Oroville, Butte, CA 26 John TALBOT
M: 5 Jun 1906 | 8: 6 May 1820 cont.
| p: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA |13 Harriett "Hattie" TALBOT D: 12 Jul 1904
1 o: 1 Jun 1936 B: 20 Apr 1854
' p: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA p:IL 27 Julia E. SYDEL
\ D: 17 Dee 1931 B: 6 Fcb 1827 cont.
|3 Doris MERRILL p: Arbuckle, Colusa, CA o
B 12 Apr 1913
p- Arbuckle, Colusa, CA 28 Carl JENSEN
D: 'B: cont. ___
P 14 Lannes Otto "L. O." JOHNSON !p. abt 1890
i i8: 7 Nov 1852 i
‘1 iP: Denmark (2
‘r IM: 5 Scp 1883 B: cont. __
|7 Edna May JOHNSON |p: Woodland, Yolo, CA D:
B: 4 Jun 1887 iD: 19 Mar 1928
p: Arbuckle, Colusa, CA !P: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA 30 John DeGroat FERGUSON
D: 16 Jul 1970 B: 6 Dec 1822 cont.

p: Sacramento, , CA

(P‘repared 1 Jun 1996 by:
Joyce L. Bode

1
[15s Mary Ellen FERGUSON

o: 13 Apr 1896

8: 29 Mar 1864

p: Elkhorn Ferry, Yolo, CA

D: 30 Dec 1943

p: Sacramento, Sacramento, CA

28

31 Caroline E. WEED

8: 26 Jun 1827 cont.
D: 19 Jun 1889




Pedigree Chart

No. 1 on this chartis thesame asno. ____onchartno. ___
16 William HAWKINS
’ B: 1673 cont. _
8 William HAWKINS D: 1776
lB: 1722
ip: 17 Margaret SMITH
Im: B: cont. __
4 Elisha HAWKINS Ip. b:
I:E |D: 28 Oct 1799
|P: Orange CO, VA |p: Orange Co., VA 18
!M: | F cont. ___
ip: |9 Elizabeth WALL ID:
iD: B: 1\
p: Franklin Co, VA P: 119
' D: B: cont. ___
2 John Carlostin HAWKINS P: D:
|B: abt 1786
SP: Spotsylvania or Orange, , VA 20
M: 3 Dec 1808 B: cont. __
p: Mercer 10 Uriah EDWARDS D:
|D: bet 1855 and 1890 |B:
|P: Elmira, Solano, CA lp: 21
| | M B: cont.
|5 Elizabeth EDWARDS Ip: &
E B: |D:
| P: Spotsylvania Co., VA |P: 2Henry HEAD
D: ‘ (B: cont. ___
: B 111 Mildred HEAD g
| |
! P: <]
‘ : D: B: cont. __
{1 Vardeman (Jeremiah) HAWKINS p: D:
B: 8 Mar 1811
|P: Mercer Co, KY 24
{M: 26 Nov 1836 B: cont. __
1PZ 12 iD:
|D: 10 Apr 1902 IB: !
|p: Elmira, Solano, CA P 25 AN T
| M: B: cont. __
6 IP; D:
B: |o:
3 {P: %
i |M: ! B: cont
% iP: 13 D:
| |D: B: i
IP: P: 27
D: B: cont __
|3 Melissa BARNES P D:
B: abt 1786
P: VA 28 y
D: bet 1855 and 1890 |8: cont. _
p: Elmira, Solano, CA 14 _lo:
}B:
} P: 29
‘ I B cont.__
7 ;P: D:
B: |D:
p: P ,:éo S
D: B cont.
P: 115 . o
B:
{44 29 ,31_ S e e i
[Prepared 1 Jun 1996 by: O: B: S
P: D:

{Joycs L. Bode




John Milton Hawkins

... Submitted by Kay Woodfin, 36 Black Jack Circle, Belton, TX 76513

Kay knows of only one child of John Milton Hawkins. He was James
F. Hawkins born 10 Oct 1852 in AL, died 23 Dec 1911. He married
Martha ?, born 22 June 1854, and died 13 Jan 1946. Buried in
Blake, Brown CO TX in Blake Cemetery, and died of pneumonia.

Note: Some say Williams, TX, Hog Valley Cemetery but it seems to
be the same, just changing the name to Blake. Martha had a
sister named Jenny.

Their children:

Alice

Adder

Fannie

Louis - buried in Corpus Christi, Nueces CO TX; in
Sea Side Memorial Park ?

William Allen

Lester

Mattie V. Hawkins - b1891; m. Claude P. Keller d1964 in
Blake, Brown CO TX in Blake Cemetery.

Sam

William Allen Hawkins and Eva Bell Densman

William Allen b. 11 Mar 1886 in AL; m. 1913, d 14 Mar 1958 in
Corpus Christi, Nueces CO TX; buried in Nueces CO, TX in Sea Side
Memorial Park.

Eva Bell Densman - b. 16 May 1887 in Blake, Brown CO TX; died
14 July 1966 in Friendswood, TX buried in Corpus Christi,
Nueces CO TX in Sea Side Memorial Park. Their children:

Rex 1914-1995; Married Varena Loakey.

James Ray 1916-1986; m. Camella ?

Oma Lee 1918- ; m.#1 R.C. (Jack)Allen; #2Harvey Masion (Macy)
Lee Roy 1921-1968?; m. Lavell Newton? Killed in plane crash.
Forest 1923-1968?; m. Neva Newton? Killed in plane crash.
Don 1926; m. Oneda Revelle.
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Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization

We hope you will contribute to the publication of HAWKINS HERITAGE - every issue, once a
year, or whenever you like. It is from your submissions that our issues can maintain a large
amount of information. Be your own editor and proofreader. We organize and print the material
as is, or with minimal changes. Please follow these guidelines for your submission.

Oy o L D =

(o]

10.
11.

12.

14.

Use standard 8 1/2 inch paper.

Try to leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and 1 1/2 inches on the bottom.

Type, print, or write legibly. Dark black ink copies the best.

Use one side of your paper only.

If an item is larger than 8 1/2 x 11, and you are unable to reduce it, then send it as is to the
editor to reduce.

Your submission may be written as a letter to the members, the editor, an article with title
and author, a question or an answer to the members, or copies of documents, maps, etc.

If you are sending copyrighted material, please give the title, author, publisher, copyright
date, and page. Ifit is not copyrighted, please cite the source so that credit may still be given.

. If you want your submissions returned, please provide return postage.
. If you send family group sheets, number each sheet in the order that it is to be interpreted.

This is extremely important especially if it is used in our publication, but also for my
indexed files. '

Put your name on every page you send.

Please put the date on your letters as well as on the material you submit. It is helpful if you
use an inside address on your letters. I file your letters but not the envelopes in my note-
books.

If you are a new member, it is hoped that you will send a family group sheet or pedigree
chart.

. We urge our members to take advantage of submitting queries. You may do this once a year,

and they can be in "standard" form or in letter form. Since we have new members all the
time, your query will still be new to them.
Suggestions welcomed.

Dates of submission: The following dates are approximate. Sometimes I receive too much for the
next issue, and at other times, I might need a little more.

By February 28 for the April issue.
By June 30 for the August issue.

By October 15 for the December issue.
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